
GOVERNMENT GAZE'I.I'E 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 

R? 70 WTNOHOFK - ? Angust 1993 No_ 677 

-
CONTENTS 

PROCLAMATION 

Page 

No. 18 Town Planning Ordinance, 1954: Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 16 .............. . 3 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

No. 72 Amendment of the Motor Vehicle Accident Fund Regulations, 1990 3 

No. 73 Notification of agents appointed to handle claims on behalf of Motor Vehicle 
Accident Fund and claims in respect of which they are liable ........................................... . 7 

No. 74 Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963: Deproclamation of the 
Township of Welwitschia ..... .. ................................................................................... .. 7 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 163 Bank of Namibia: Statement of assets and liabilities as at close of business on 
30 June 1993 ... ................................ ................................... .. .. .. . ....... 8 

No. 164 Establishment of the township: Nossobville (Extension I) 9 

No. 165 Establishment of the township: Omataura (Extension I) 9 

No. 166 Municipality of Gobabis: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations I 0 

No. 167 Municipality of Gobabis: Amendment of Health Regulations ............. I 0 

No. 168 Municipality of Gobabis: Rates on rateable Property 1993/94 ........ I 0 

No. 169 Municipality of Gobabis: Amendment of tariffs in respect of Epako II 

No. 170 Municipality of Gobabis: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations 12 



2 Government Gazette 2 August 1993 

No. 171 Municipality of Windhoek: Notice of payment of rates and taxes 

No. 172 Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations 

No. 173 Notice of vacancy in the membership of the Local Authority Council of Groot-
fontein ....................................................... . 

No. 174 Municipality of Karas burg: Rates on rateable property 

No. 175 Municipality of Karasburg: Amendment of Water. Supply Regulations 

No. 176 Municipality of Outjo: Amendment of regulations applicable to township of 
Etoshapoort ........................ . 

No. 177 Municipality of Tsumeb: Amendment of Building Regulations 

No. 178 Municipality of Tsumeb: Amendment of Drainage and Sewerage Regu­
lations 

No. 179 Municipality of Tsumeb: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations 

No. 180 Municipality of Tsumeb: Amendment of Health Regulations 

13 

13 

14 

14 

15 

15 

17 

18 

19 

20 

No. 181 Municipality of Tsumeb: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations 21 

No. 182 Municipality of Usakos: Amendment of Cemetery Regulations 23 

No. 183 Municipality of Usakos: Amendment of Drainage and Sewerage Regu-
lations 23 

No. 184 Municipality of Usakos: Amendment of Native Location Regulations 24 

No. 185 Municipality of Usakos: Amendment of Health Regulations ..... 24 

No. 186 Municipality of Usakos: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations 25 

No. 187 Town Planning Ordinance, 1954: Henties Bay Amendment Scheme No. 3 25 

No. 188 Town Planning Ordinance, 1954: Gobabis Amendment Scheme No. 1 26 

No. 189 Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 19 27 

No. I 90 Closure of portion A of Duine Road, Henties Bay 26 

No. I 91 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of portion I of Bahnhofstrasse, 
Windhoek 27 

No. 677 



No. 677 Government Gazette 2 August 1993 

Proclamation 
by the 

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 

No. 18 1993 

TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE, 1954: 
WINDHOEK AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 16 

In terms of section 26(2) of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance 18 of 
1954), I hereby make known that Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 16 of the 
Municipality of Windhoek has been approved under section 26(1) of the said 
Ordinance, read with section 27(1) thereof. 

The Amendment Scheme concerned, as well as relevant maps and other documents, 
shall lie for inspection at the office of the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, City 
Centre Building, 8th Floor, Windhoek. 

Given under my Hand and the Seal ofthe Republic of Namibia at Windhoek on this 
14th day of July, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety-Three. 

Sam Nujoma 
President 

BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET 

No. 72 

Government Notices 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

AMENDMENT OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT 
FUND REGULATIONS, 1990 

1993 

The Minister of Finance has under section 15 of the Motor Vehicle Accidents Act, 
1990 (Act 30 of 1990) amended the regulations published under Government 
Notice 125 of 1991 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. The following paragraph is hereby substituted for paragraph (c) of regulation 
5( 1 ): 

3 



4 Government Gazette 2 August 1993 

"(c) within 14 days after 31 March, 30 June, 30 September and 31 December, 
respectively, of each year with an estimate of undischarged liabilities in respect of 
all claims which were on hand and not yet finalised at the date in question, in 
form MV A6, as set out in the Annexure hereto;" and 

2. The Annexure attached to the regulations is hereby amended by the substitution 
for forms MV AS and MV A6 of the forms as set out in Annexures "A" and "B" 
hereto respectively. 

Annexure A 

Claims Paid MVA 5 

Name of appointed agent 

Financial year during which claims arose ............................... . 

Week ending . ... . .... ······· 19 .......... . 

Amount paid 

Claim Compensa- Hospital and 
Name No. Total tion medial fees 

R R R 

TOTAL 

DATE .. 

No. 677 



No. 677 Government Gazette 2 August 1993 5 

Return no ..................................................................... . 

Remarks (in-
Agents Claimant's Assesor's Other Type of dicate F if 

legal fees legal fees fees payments vehicle final or R/ 0 if 
(code) re-opened) 

R R R R 

Certified correct .... 
(signature) 

-



6 Government Gazette 2 August 1993 No. 677 

Annexure B 

MVA 6 

ESTIMATES OF OUTSTANDING LIABILITIES 

Name of appointed agent .............. . 

Financial year during which claim arose Return no ..... 

Year ending 31103/19 ... 

Estimate 
Claim No. 

R 
Name of Claimant 

Remarks (if re-opened indicate 
with R/0) 

------------+----------+--------------------+-------------~ 

-----------+----------+------------------+-------------

---------- -·------------+------------------+----------------l 

1------------------------------t-----------------------j----------------

. ----·----- -------- --·-+----·---- ----t------------------------+---·--------------

----------t------------------------------------+----------------; 

l-- -,. - -. 

----------- r-------- ------------------------+------·-----------1 

. -- ---------------------·- -------·- -------+--------------- --------1 

~ .. 

t-

--··------------ - -----------·-- -----------------------------·--- ·----

_ _____,!-----------------·. ---

TOTAL 

Date Certified correct 
Signature 

-



No. 677 

-

Government Gazette 2 August 1993 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

No. 73 1993 

NOTIFICATION OF AGENTS APPOINTED TO HANDLE CLAIMS 
ON BEHALF OF MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT FUND AND 

CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF WHICH THEY ARE LIABLE 

In terms of subsection (2) of section 5 of the Motor Vehicle Accidents Act, 1990 (Act 
30 of 1990) it is hereby notified that the companies mentioned in the Schedule below 
have been appointed under subsection (1) of the said section 5 as agents for the 
handling of claims on behalf of the Motor Vehicle Accidents Fund. 

Every agent so mentioned shall handle all claims arising from accidents which 
occurred on the days of a month indicated opposite the agent's name. 

Governemnt Notice 126 of 1991 is hereby repealed. 

SCHEDULE 

APPOINTED AGENTS AND CLAIMS FOR 
WHICH THEY ARE LIABLE 

Appointed Agent 

Santam Namibia Ltd. 
Mutual and Federal Insurance Company of 
Namibia Ltd. 

Days of Month 

1 - 14 

15- 31 

MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

No. 74 1993 

Under section 24(7) of the Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963: 
Deproclamation of the Township of Welwitschia, I hereby declare that the 
Township of Welwitschia, situated on a portion of the Farm Welwitschia 686 in 
Registration Division A, and a represented on General Plan S.G. No. A. 585/52, 
shall no longer be a township. 

Proclamation 16 of 1954 is hereby withdrawn. 

L. AMATHILA 
MINISTER OF LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 12 June 1993 

7 



8 Government Gazette 2 August 1993 

General Notices 
No. 163 1993 

.B.A..N.K OF NAM.I.B.T.A 

STATEMENT . OF ASSETS .. _AND LIABILITIES 
AS- AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 30 JUNE 1993 

LIABILITIES_ 

Share-capital 
Gene·ral Reserve 
Revalua.tion Reserve 
Special Reserve . 
Buildiric;rReserv~ · Account 

Deposits:-

Government 
Bankers 

Other 

current 
..:. :B,eserve 

Allocation of Special 
praw.i.ngRights 
Long Term Loan Fa¢ility 
other Liabilities 

A S S E T S 

External: 

Rand Coin 
Balances with other banks 
I M F Reserve tranche 

Special drawing rights 
Rand Subscription 

Investments Rand currency 
Other currency 

Domestic: 

Loans and advances 
Government 
Other 

Fixed assets 
Other assets 

·SutL~ 
ERIK L KARLSSON 
GOVERNOR 

30-06-1993 
R 

30 1 009 1 '000 
7031369 

·1 ~-805 I 127 
711671646 
212031864 

26,544,092 
.. 531 

29_1119,000 
1,255,765 

,54:_;! ,5471861 
1019671438 

65213141693 

69,333 
567 

50,270 

351435,199 
45,776,943 

552,088,406 
1,456,169 

10,477,642 
619601164 

65213141693 

31-05-1993 
R 

30,000,000 
703,369 

1,077,403 
7,1671646 
.2120~,864 

98,585,590 
'90,542 

24,658,000 . 
1,580,874 

. . 

5201 821,_659 
918091524 

696 I 698 I 471 

71,916 
278 

48,906 

103,317,492 
44,971,908 

529,274,653 
1,488,607 

10,524,222 
710001489 

69616981471 

1/t0 .. 
VT~ 
CHIEF FINANCIAL ACCOUNTANT 

No. 677 



No. 677 Government Gazette 2 August 1993 

No. 164 1993 

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP: 
NOSSOBVILLE (EXTENSION 1) 

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection ( 5) of section 5 of the Townships 
and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963) that 
application has been made for the establishment of the township N ossobville 
(Extension 1) situated on portion 90 on the farm Gobabis No. 114 and that 
the application is lying open to inspection at the office of the Director: 
National Planning Commission in Windhoek, the Surveyor-General in 
Windhoek and the Town Clerk, Gobabis. 

Any person who wishes to object to the granting of the application or who 
desires to be heard in the matter, may give personal evidence before the 
Townships Board at the meeting of the Board which will be held on 27 July 
199 3 at 11 :00 at the office of the Minister of Regional and Local Government 
and Housing, or submit written evidence to the Townships Board, Private 
Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided that such written evidence shall reach the 
Secretary of the Townships Board not later than 27 July 1993. 

G. REUTER 
CHAIRMAN: TOWNSHIPS BOARD 

No. 165 1993 

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP: 
OMATAURA (EXTENSION 1) 

Notice is here by given in terms of subsection ( 5) of section 5 of the Townships 
and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963) that 
application has been made for the establishment of the township Omataura: 
Witvlei (Extension 1) situated on portion 35 of the Remainder of the farm 
Okatjirute No. 155 and that the application is lying open to inspection at the 
office of the Director: National Planning Commission in Windhoek, the 
Surveyor-General in Windhoek and the Chief Executive Officer, Witvlei. 

Any person who wishes to object to the granting of the application or who 
desires to be heard in the matter, may give personal evidence before the 
Townships Board at the meeting of the Board which will be held on 27 July 
1993 at II :00 at the office of the Minister of Regional and Local Government 
and Housing, or submit written evidence to the Townships Board, Private 
Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided that such written evidence shall reach the 
Secretary of the Townships Board not later than 27 July I993. 

G. REUTER 
CHAIRMAN: TOWNSHIPS BOARD 

9 



10 Government Gazette 2 August 1993 

MUNICIPALITY OF GOBABIS 

No. 166 1993 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

Ihe _ Cpt.mcjl_ pf_ the_ Municipality of Gobabis, under section 30( 1 )( u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 2j of 1992)furtnei airieildS-the Model Electricity Supply­
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 306 of 1957 by the substitution 
in item S(a)(ii) and S(b )(ii) for the amount "R0,168" of the amount "R0,176", and 
in paragraph S(b)(i) for the amount "R21,50" of the amount "R25,50". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.A. VANDER MERWE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER Gobabis, 7 July 1993 

MUNICIPALITY OF GOBABIS 

No. 167 1993 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Gobabis, under section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Health Regulations pro­
mulgated under Government Notice 207 of 1960 by the substitution in item (vi) of 
the Tariff of fees in paragraph (c) for the amount "R16,00", ofthe amount "R17,60". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.A. VANDER MERWE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER Gobabis, 7 July 1993 

No. 168 

MUNICIPALITY OF GOBABIS 

RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY 
1993/94 

1993 

Notice is hereby given in terms of section 73( 1) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 
(Act 23 of 1992) that the rates on rateable Properties for the financial year 1993/94 
be as follows: 

No. 677 



No. 677 

Land 
Improvements 

Government Gazette 2 August 1993 

R0,044 
R0,005 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.A. VANDER MERWE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER Gobabis, 7 July 1993 

No. 169 

MUNICIPALITY OF GOBABIS 

AMENDMENT OF TARIFFS IN RESPECT 
OF EPAKO 

1993 

The Council of the Municipality of Gobabis, under section 30( 1 )( u) read in 
conjunction with section 57 ( 1 )(a) and 95( 5) ofthe Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 
23 of 1992) further amends the tariffs promulgated under Government Notice 30 of 
1969 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure V is hereby amended by the substitution -

(a) in item 4(a) for the amount "R46,50" of the amount "R52,00" 

(b) in item 4(b) for the amount "R152,50" of the amount "R168,00" 

(c) for item 3 of the following item:-

"3 RENTAL FOR COMMUNAL HALL 

For use of the hall including all equipment and services per day or part thereof: 

Non profite making body 
Profit making body 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.A. VANDER MERWE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

R 70,00 
RlOO,OO" 

Gobabis, 7 July 1993 

11 



12 Government Gazette 2 August 1993 

MUNICIPALITY OF GOBABIS 

No. 170 1993 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Gobabis, under section 30( 1 )( u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 17 of 1958 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended by the substitution for Item I of the following item: 

"1 (a) Monthly minimum charge including rental for a water meter: 

Up to 25 mm connection R 7,50 
Over 25 mm- 37,5 mm connection R13,80 
Over 37,5 mm -75 mm connection R25,00 
Over 75 mm- 100 mm connection R38,00 
Over 100 mm - 150 mm connection R44,00 
Over 150 mm connection R60,00 

(b) Basic charge payable on all vacant erven per 
month or part of a month - R 7,50 

(c) From 1 cubic metre up to 10 cubic metres of 
water consumed, per cubic metre =-= __ R1,465 _ 

(d) From 11 cubic metres up to 100 cubic metres of 
water consumed per cubic metre R1,685 

(e) From 101 cubic metres up to 200 cubic metres of 
water consumed, per cubic metre R 1,91 

(f) Over 201 cubic metres of water consumed per 
cubic metre - R 3,82" 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.A. VANDER MERWE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER Gobabis, 7 July 1993 

No. 677 



No. 677 

-

No. 171 

Government Gazette 2 August 1993 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

NOTICE OF PAYMENT OF RATES AND TAXES 

1993 

In terms of the powers granted under section 73(1) of the Local Authorities Act, No. 
23 of 1992, the public if notified that: 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek will levy the following monthly rates 
in respect of the period 15 July 1993 to 15 June 1994: 

On site value 
On improvement value 

J.G.B. BLIGNAUT 
TOWN CLERK 

No. 172 

0,17391 cent per rand per month 
0,03916 cent per rand per month 

Windhoek, 13 July 1993 

1993 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the WATER SUPPLY 
REGULA TI 0 NS promulgated under Government Notice 138 of 1973 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure A to the Water Supply Regulations is hereby amended by the substitution 
in paragraph 2 of the following: 

(a) In item (1)(a)(i), (1)(a)(ii) and (1)(a)(ii)(aa), and (1)(a)(iii)(aa) for the volume 
of "1,3 kilolitre", of the volume of "2 kilolitre"; and 

(b) In items (1)(a)(ii), (1)(a)(iii) and (1)(a)(iii)(bb) for the volume of"2 kilolitre", 
of the volume of "3 kilolitre"; and 

(c) In the item ( 1 )(a)( ii)( aa) for the volume of "39 kilolitre" of the volume of "61 
kilolitre". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.G.B. BLIGNAUT 
TOWN CLERK 

13 



14 Government Gazette 2 August 1993 

No. 173 1993 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP 
OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITY COUNCIL OF GROOTFONTEIN 

In terms of Section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) notice 
is hereby given that councillor TITUS BOOIS resigned his office as from 1st 
August 1993. 

Notice is hereby further given to SWAPO of NAMIBIA to nominate a member 
of the Local Authority Council of Grootfontein in written form within three months 
from the date of publishing of this notice. 

D.J. HUGO 
TOWN CLERK 
Grootfontein 

No. 174 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG 

RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY 

1993 

The Council of the Municipality of Karas burg, under Section 73( 1) of the Local 
Authorities Act 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) hereby amends the site and improvement 
rate, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The tariffs are hereby amended:-

1. Site value - from "R0,055" to "R0,045" per annum; 

2. Improvement value- from "R0,0125" to "R0,0085" per annum; 

3. Payments: 

(i) First payment: Payable from 1st November to 31st December 1993; 

(ii) Second payment: Payable from 1st May to 30th June 1994; 

(iii) Interest of 12% per annum with a minimum amount of one Rand (Rl,OO) 
will be levied on late payments. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

M. WALTERS 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Karasburg, 7 July 1993 

No. 677 



No. 677 

-

-

No. 175 

Government Gazette 2 August 1993 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

1993 

The Council of the Municipality ofKarasburg under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act 1992, (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply Regula­
tions promulgated under Government Notice 94 of 1940 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended -

By the substitution in Item 2 for the amount "R1,40" of the amount "R1,54-". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

M. WALTERS 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Karasburg, 7 July 1993 

No. 176 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO 

AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS APPLICABLE 
TO TOWNSHIP OF ETOSHAPOORT 

1993 

The council of the Municipality of Outjo under section 30( 1 )(u) the Local Autho­
rities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) hereby further amends the regulations, which are 
applicable to the township of Etoshapoort, promulgated under Government Notice 
49 of 1937 as set out in the Schedule. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

C.H.N. THEART 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

SCHEDULE 

The Tariff of Charges in regulation 17 is hereby amended­

(a) by the substitution for item 1 of the following item: 

Outjo, 30 June 1993 

"1. Rental for residential sites on which no dwellings have been erected by the 
council, but excluding fees for removal of refuse and nightsoil, sewerage, water 
and electricity: 

Per site, per month or part of a month .. ........... Rl8,00"; 

15 



16 Government Gazette 2 August 1993 

(b) by the substitution in item 2( 1) for the amount "R25,00" of the amount 
"R30,00"; 

(c) by the substitution in item 2(2) for the amount "R12,50" of the amount 
"R 15,00"; 

No. 677 

-------------------------------------------{d}--by-the-substitutien-mttem-3-for--the.-afll0llnt-'~R-80-;00~'-of-the-amoont-'~R95,00~'t---------------------------------------------------­

(e) by the substitution in item 4(1) for the amount "RlOO,OO" of the amount 
"R120,00"; 

(f) by the substitution in item 4(2) for the amount "R90,00" of the amount 
"R110,00"; 

(g) by the substitution in item 4(3) for the amount "R35,00" of the amount 
"R45,00"; 

(h) by the substitution in item 4(4) for the amount "R30,00" of the amount 
"R35,00"; 

(i) by the substitution in item 4(5) for the amount "R23,00" of the amount 
"R30,00"; 

(j) by the substitution initem 4(6) for the amount "R18,00" of the amount 
"R22,00"; 

(k) by the substitution in item 4(7) for the amount "R13,50" of the amount 
"R16,00"; 

(I) by the substitution in item 4(8) for the amount "Rll,OO" of the amount 
"R13,00"; 

(m) by the addition to item 4 of the following subitein: 

"(9) Zinc houses ...................................... . . ................................................................................... R8,00"; 

(n) by the substitution for item 5 of the following item: 

"5. Removal of refuse and slop water: 

( 1) Per person in the single quarters, 
per month or part of a month ...... . 

(2) Other users: 

. .......................................................................... R6,00 

The fees prescribed in the Schedule to the Health Regulations promulgated 
under Government Notice 5 of 1956; 

(o) by the substitution in item 7(1) for the amount "R12,00" of the amount 
"R 14,00"; 

(p) by the substitution in item 8(1) for the amount "R10,00" of the amount 
"R12,00"; 

( q) by the substitution in item 9( I) for the amount "R8,00" of the amount "R9,00"; 



No. 677 

-

Government Gazette 2 August 1993 

(r) by the substitution for item 10 of the following item: 

"10. Interments: 

(1) Per grave space, in cementry C ...................................................................................... "R50,00" 

(2) Per grave space, in cementries 
A and B: 

The fees prescribed in Schedule C to the Cementry Regulations promul­
gated under Government Notice 222 of 1959"; and 

(s) by the addition of the following item: 

"12. Fees in arrear: 

If a fee is not paid before or on the 15th day of the month following the month in 
which the relevant service was rendered, interest at a rate of 20% per annum shall 
be payable". 

No. 177 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

AMENDMENT OF BUILDING REGULATIONS 

1993 

The Council of the Municipality of Tsumeb under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Building Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 114 of 1983 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix B 

Appendix B is hereby amended 

(a) by the substitution in tariff 1(1) for the amount "RlO,OO" of the amount 
"R11,00"; and 

(b) by the substitution in tariff 1(2)(a) for the amount "R0,46" of the amount 
"R0,51 "; and 

(c) by the substitution in tariff 1 (2)(b) for the amount "R0,40" of the amount 
"R0,44"; and 

(d) by the substitution in tariff 1 (2)( c) for the amount "R0,35" of the amount 
"R0,39"; and 

(e) by the substitution in tariff 1(2)(d) for the amount "R0,12" of the amount 
"RO, 13"; and 

17 

• 



18 Government Gazette 2 August 1993 

(f) by the substitution in tariff 1(2)(e) for the amount ''R6,00" of the amount 
''R6,60"; and 

(g) by the substitution in tariff 2 for the amount "R8,00" of the amount "R8,80"; 
and 

(h) by the substitution in tariff3(1) for the amount ''R5,00" of the amount ''R5,50". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.T. JOHNSON 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL 

No. 178 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

1993 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Tsumeb under Section 306( 1 )( u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Drainage and Sewerage 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 149 of 1970 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The Schedule "Tariff of Charges" is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in items (l)(a) and (1)(b) for the amounts "R150,00" and 
"Rl75,00", of the amounts "Rl72,50" and "R201,25'', respectively; and 

(b) by the substitution in items (2)(a) and 2(b) for the amounts ''R15,50" and 
"Rl6,00" of the amounts "R17,83" and "R18,40", respectively; and 

(c) by the substitution in items (2)( c)(i) and (2)( c)(ii) for the amounts "R15,50" and 
"R16,00" of the amounts "Rl7,83" and "Rl8,40", respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.T. JOHNSON 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL 

No. 677 



No. 677 Government Gazette 2 August 1993 

No. 179 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

1993 

The Council of the Municipality of Tsumeb under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 94 of 1969 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Tariff A is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (a) for the amounts "Rl0,75" and "R0,359" Of the 
amounts "R12,04" and "R0,402" respectively; and 

(b) by the substitution in item (b) for the amount "R0,2299" of the amount 
"R0,24829". 

Tariff B·is hereby.amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (a) for the amounts "Rl3,88" and "R0,358'', of the 
amounts "R15,55" and ''R0,402", .respectively; and 

(b) by the substitution in item (b) for the amount "R0,3165" of the amount 
"R0,34182". 

Tariff C is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (a)( i) for the amounts "R22,85" and "R0,81 01" of 
the amounts "R25,59" and "R0,9073" respetively; and 

(b) by the substitution in item (a)(ii) for the amount "R60,49" of the amount 
"R67,75"; and 

(c) by the substitution in item (b) for the amount "R0,2299" of the amount 
"R0,24829"; and 

Tariff E is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (a) for the amount "R302,00" of the amount 
"R338,24"; and 

Tariff F is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (a)(i) for the amount "R8,50" of the amount "R9,50"; 
and 

(b) by the substitution in item (b )(i) for the amount "R8,50" of the amount 
"R9,50"; and 

19 



20 Government Gazette 2 August 1993 

(c) by the substitution in item (c)(i) for the amount "R8,50" of the amount "R9,50"; 
and 

(d) by the substitution in item (c)(ii) for the amount "R17,00" of the amount 
"R19,00"; and 

(e) by the substitution in item (e) for the amount "R2,25" of the amount "R2,50"; 
and 

(f) by the substitution in item (f) for the amount "Rl6,80" ofthe amount "Rl8,80"; 
and 

(g) by the substitution in item (g)(i) for the amount "R6,50" of the amount "R 7,28"; 
and 

(h) by the substitution in item (g)(ii) for the amount "RIO,OO" of the amount 
"Rll,OO"; and 

(i) by the substitution in item (g)(iv) for the amount "R4,00" of the amount 
"R4,50"; and 

U) by the substitution in item (g)(vi) for the amount "R8,00" of the amount 
"R9,00"; and 

(k) by the substitution in item (i)(iv) for the amount "R6,00" of the amount 
"R6,70". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.T. JOHNSON 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL 

-----------

No. 180 

--------------- ------------

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

1993 

The Council of the Municipality of Tsumeb under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Health Regulations pro­
mulgated under Government Notice 131 of 1956 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule C is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "R16,50" ofthe amount "R18,98"; 
and 

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "R 15,50" of the amount "17,83"; 
and 

No. 677 



No. 677 

-

Government Gazette 2 August 1993 

(c) by the substitution in paragraph (a) in item 3 for the amount "R 16,50" of the 
amount "R18,98"; and 

(d) by the substitution in paragraph (b) in item 3 for the amount "R7,70" of the 
amount "R8,86"; and 

(e) by the substitution in paragraph (c) in item 3 for the amount "R15,50" of the 
amount "R17,83"; and 

(f) by the substitution in item 4 for the amount "R18,50" ofthe amount "R21,28". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.T. JOHNSON 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL 

No. 181 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

1993 

The Council of the Municipality of Tsumeb under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 99 of 1970 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure A is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(i) of item 1 for the amount "R4,50" of the 
amount "R5,30"; and 

(b) by the substitution in paragraph (a)( ii) of item 1 for the amount "R0,90" of the 
amount "Rl,062"; and 

(c) by the substitution in paragraph (b) of item 1 for the amount "R0,90" of the 
amount "R1,062"; and 

(d) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "R14,53" of the amount "R17, 15"; 
and 

(e) by the substitution in paragraph (a) in item 3 for the amount "R0,32" of the 
amount "R0,38"; and 

(f) by the substitution in paragraph (b) in item 3 for the amount "R0,45" of the 
amount "R0,53"; and 

21 



22 Government Gazette 2 August 1993 

(g) by the substitution in paragraph (c) in item 3 for the amount "R0,65" of the 
amount "RO, 77"; and 

(h) by the substitution in paragraph (d) in item 3 for the amount "R1,10" of the 
amount "R1,30"; and 

(i) by the substitution in paragraph (e) in item 3 for the amount "R1,22" of the 
amounr~Rt,41t";-and ·- -------------------------- -

(j) by the substitution in paragraph (f) in item 3 for the amount "R1,42" of the 
amount "R1,68"; and 

(k) by the substitution in paragraph (g) in item 3 for the amount "R2,06" of the 
amount "R2,43"; and 

(1) by the substitution in paragraph (h) in item 3 for the amount "R2,83" of the 
amount "R3,40"; and 

(m) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(i) in item 5 for the amount "R123,00" ofthe 
amount "Rl37,76"; and 

(n) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(ii) in item 5 for the amount "R157,00" of 
the amount "R175,84"; and 

(o) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(iii) in item 5 for the amount "R202,00" of 
the amount "R226,24"; and 

(p) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(iv) in item 5 ofthe amount "R258,00" ofthe 
amount "R288,96"; and 

( q) by the substitution in paragraph (b) in item 5 for the amount "R8,50" of the 
amount "R9,50"; and 

(r) by the substitution in item 6 for the amount "R6,70" of the amount "R7,50"; 
and 

(s) by the substitution in paragraph (a) in item 7 for the amount "R6,70" of the 
amount "R7,50"; and 

(t) by the substitution in paragraph (b) in item 7 for the amount "RO,IO" of the 
amount "RO, 11 "; and 

(u) by the substitution in paragraph (c) in item 7 for the amount "R6,70" of the 
amount "R7,50"; and 

(v) by the substitution in paragraph (a) in item 8 for the amount "R2,25" of the 
amount "R2,50". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.T. JOHNSON 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL 

No. 677 



No. 677 

-

-

No. 182 

Government Gazette 2 August 1993 

MUNICIPALITY OF USAKOS 

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS 

1993 

The Council of the Town ofUsakos under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Cemetery Regulations promulgated 
under Government Notice 44 of 1954. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule C is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 2 for the amounts "R100,00" and "R60,00" Of the 
amounts "R150,00" and "R90,00", respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

A. UIRAB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

No. 183 

MUNICIPALITY OF USAKOS 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE 
REGULATIONS 

1993 

The Council of the Town ofUsakos under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Drainage and Sewerage Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 48 of 1973. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule of charges is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 1(2) for the amount "R8,15" of the amount 
"RIO,OO"; and 

(b) by the substitution in sub-paragraphs (1), (2), (3), (4), (5) of item 3.2 for the 
amounts "R8,15", "R8,15", "R8,15", "R10,00" and "R8,15" of the amounts 
"RIO,OO", "R10,00", "R10,00", "R12,00" and "R10,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

P. GURIRAB 
TOWN CLERK 

23 



24 Government Gazette 2 August 1993 

No. 184 

MUNICIPALITY OF USAKOS 

AMENDMENT OF NATIVE LOCATION REGULATIONS 

1993 

The Council of the Town ofUsakos under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Native Location Regulation 
promulgated under Government Notice 5 of 1970. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule Annexure V is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 3(2) for the amount "RlO,OO" of the amgunt 
"Rl2,00"; and 

(b) by the substitution in items 3(1)(a) for the amounts "R9,25", "Rl2,05", 
"R14,95" and "R75,00" of the amounts "R12,00", "R16,00", "R20,00" and 
"R87,00". 

(c) by the substitution in items 3(1)(b) for the amounts "R3,50", "R6,30" and 
"R9,20" of the amounts "R5,00", "R8,50" and "R12,00". 

(d) by the substitution in items 8(a)(b)(c) for the amounts "R24,00", "R24,00", 
"R18,00", "R7,50" and "R4,50" of the amounts "R48,00", "R48,00", 
"R36,00", "R15,00" and "R9,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

A UIRAB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

No. 185 

MUNICIPALITY OF USAKOS 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

1993 

The Council of the Town ofUsakos under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Health Regulations promulgated 
under Government Notice 4 of 1956. 

SCHEDULE 

The tariff-scale constituting part of paragraph C is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amount "R2,00" ofthe amount "R3,00"; 
and 

No. 677 



No. 677 Government Gazette 2 August 1993 

(b) by the substitution in items 4(a) and (b) for the amounts "R6,00", "R17,60", 
"R30,85", "R43,95", "R43,95" and "R2,25" of the amounts "R7,00", 
"R20,25", "R35,00", "R50,00", "R50,00" and "R3,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

A. UIRAB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Usakos, 24 June 1993 

25 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------lr993 __________________________ _ 
~,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, .............. .lii~,_J..~~---- ---~ ~ -- ___ ...._.._.,_.._.,,.,,,,,,,,,,,,_,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,_..,.. 

MUNICIPALITY OF USAKOS 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Town ofUsakos under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 256 of 1956. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "R1,25" of the amount "R1,45". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

A. UIRAB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

No. 187 

TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE, 1954: 
HENTIES BAY AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 3 

1993 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 17( 1) of the Town Planning Ordinance 
1954 (Ordinance 18 of 1954) that the Hen ties Bay Town Council intends to compile 
the above mentioned Amendment Scheme. The Amendment Scheme will make 
provision for the resoning of certain erven within the Henties Bay Municipal area. 

Copies of a map showing the relevant area as well as plans and other documents, 
shall lie for inspection at the Offices of the Town Clerk ofHenties Bay during office 
hours. 



26 Government Gazette 2 August 1993 

No. 188 1993 

TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE, 1954: 
GOBABIS AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 1 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 17(1) of the Town Planning Ordinance 
1954 (Ordinance 18 of 1954) that the Gobabis Town Council intends to compile the 
above mentioned Amendment Scheme. The Amendment Scheme will make 
provision for the resoning of certain erven within the Gobabis Municipal area. 

Copies of a map showing the relevant area as well as plans and other documents, 
shall lie for inspection at the Offices of the Town Clerk of Gobabis during office 
hours. 

No. 189 1993 

WINDHOEK AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 19 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 
(Ordinance 18 of 1954) that the Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 19 has been 
submitted to the Cabinet for approval. 

Copies of the Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 19 and of the maps, plans, 
documents and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at 
the Windhoek Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, City 
Centre Building, 8th Floor, Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Amendment Scheme should 
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board 
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 16 September 1993. 

No. 190 

CLOSURE OF PORTION A OF DUINE ROAD, 
HENTIES BAY 

1993 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Article 50(3)( a) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Ministry of Regional and Local Government and 
Housing (former Peri-Urban Developement Board) intends to close permanently the 
undermentioned portion as indicated on plan W /92003-1 which lies for inspection 
during office hours at the offices of the Permanent Secretary of the Ministry of 
Regional and Local Government and Housing, Windhoek. 

PORTION A OF DUINE ROAD, HENTIES BAY 

Any person objecting against the intended closure may lodge such an application in 
writing, together with the grounds thereof within thirty (30) days of the last 

No. 677 

-



No. 677 

-

Government Gazette 2 August 1993 

publication of this notice with the Secretary, Ministry of Regional and Local 
Government and Housing. 

THE SECRETARY 
MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
AND HOUSING 
PRIVATE BAG 13298 
WINDHOEK 

No. 191 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION 1 OF 
BAHNHOFSTRASSE, WINDHOEK 

1993 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close perma­
nently the undermentioned portions as indicated on plan P /2892/ A which lies for 
inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702, 
Municipal Offices, Independence A venue. 

PORTION 1 OF BAHNHOFSTRASSE, WINDHOEK 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Director, Local 
Authorities and Development Planning, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, 
P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 30 days after the appearance of this notice in 
accordance with article 50(3)(a) of the above Act. 

J.G.B. BLIGNAUT 
TOWN CLERK Windhoek, 19 July 1993 

Printed by and obtainable from 
WINDHOEK PRINTERS (PTY) LTD. 
P.O. Box 1707 - Windhoek - Namibia 

27 




